
LEGISLATION IN BRIEF: 

Staff Recommendation

Applicable Dates:  

Prepared by:

Date Prepared:

Reviewed by:

Date Reviewed

Discussion  (including relationship to other Council 
actions)

Fact Sheet Color Codes
User Entered Field

City Department

Costs in Future Fiscal 
Years?

Annual Revenue 
Increase/Decrease

Board or Commission 
Recommendation

Cost of Legislation 
current Fiscal Year

Future Impacts

Applicants/ 
Proponents Other

LEGISLATIVE FACT SHEET

Programs, Departments, or Groups Affected

Approval Deadline:
Legislation Number:

What is the reason for this legislation?

Sub-Program in Budget (page #)

Sponsor(s)

User Select From Menu
For OMB Use

Reference Numbers

Citywide Business Plan Goal

Citywide Business Plan Objective

Citywide Business Plan Strategy

 - - -


	Sheet1

	Legislation Number: 210897
	Approval Deadline: 
	LEGISLATION IN BRIEF: Authorizing a $1,783,575.00 contract with Gunter Construction Co. for the Rehabilitate Relief Wells (Phase III) project at the CBW Downtown Airport; and authorizing a maximum expenditure of $1,961,933.00.

	What is the reason for this legislationRow1: Authorizing a $1,783,575.00 contract with Gunter Construction Co. for the Rehabilitate Relief Wells (Phase III) project at the CBW Downtown Airport.

	Sponsors: 
	Programs Departments or Groups AffectedRow1: Aviation Department 
	SubProgram in Budget page Row1: Downtown Airport, Pg. 333
	City DepartmentAppilicants Proponents: Aviation Department
	Discussion  including relationship to other Council acitonsRow1: Project Description/Justification
The CBW Downtown Airport is protected from flooding by a left bank Missouri River Levee System.  Underseepage is addressed by Underseepage Control Facilities.  The Underseepage Control Facilities are made up of piezometers, relief wells and a collector system.  

The project will involved the study, testing and analysis of the existing relief well system.  Additional services for new wells, header pipe and associated piping for the overall system is included in the project Scope.  

In particular, the project includes the replacement of seven (7) relief wells (16A, 18A, 20A, 26A, 35A, 37A and 41A) as well as the inspection and rehabilitation of six (6) additional wells (10A, 19A, 29A, 42A, 44A and 45A). 

Solicitation
This Project was advertised in accordance with the City's requirements. 

Human Relations Approval
Contract information was submitted to the Human Relations Department (HRD) for review and determination.  See attached docket memo.  

HRD approved MBE/WBE percentages of MBE (11%) and WBE (8%) participation.  Gunter's proposed M/WBE participation is 3.4% MBE and 28% WBE.  The approved MBE firms are as follows: Erosion Specialists (1.2%); 3-Feathers Construction (0.8%); and RLS Trucking (1.4%).  The approved WBE firm is as follows: Gunter Construction Company (28%) - self performed.
   
Fairness in Construction Board
There is no appeal on this contract pending before the Fairness in Construction Board. 

	OtherAppilicants Proponents: 
	OtherBoard or Commission Recommendation: 
	OtherBoard or Commission Recommendation_2: 
	Future ImpactsRow1: 
	Cost of Legislation current Fiscal Year: $1,961,933
	Costs in Future Fiscal Years: 
	Citywide Business Plan GoalRow1: Infrastructure and Accessibility
	Annual Revenue IncreaseDecrease: 
	Applicable Dates: 
	Citywide Business Plan ObjectiveRow1: Engage in efforts to strategically invest in the City's infrastructure and explore emerging technologies
	Prepared by: 
	Date Prepared: 
	Prepared by_2: Tanner Owens
	Citywide Business Plan StrategyRow1: Develop and update sustainable infrastructure plans that include a comprehensive asset management plan for critical assets that include the goal of keeping infrastructure assets at good or better condition
	Date Reviewed: 9/28/2021
	Reference NumbersRow1: 
	Dropdown1: [For]
	Dropdown2: [N/A]
	Dropdown3: [No]


